

Nos. 19-840 and 19-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TEXAS, *et al.*,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Cross-Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WALTER
DELLINGER, DOUGLAS LAYCOCK,
AND CHRISTOPHER SCHROEDER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CAITLIN HALLIGAN

Counsel of Record

JESSICA E. UNDERWOOD

RYAN W. ALLISON

SELENDY & GAY PLLC

1290 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10104

(212) 390-9000

challigan@selendygay.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ARTICLE III’S “CASES” OR “CONTROVERSIES” REQUIREMENT IS A FOUNDATIONAL PRINCIPLE OF OUR DEMOCRACY.....	5
II. THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN ANY CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED HARM.....	7
A. Section 5000A Does Not Require the Individual Plaintiffs to Purchase Coverage.....	8
B. Because the Tax Imposed By § 5000A Is Now Zero Dollars, the Individual Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate an Injury-in-Fact	11
1. An Alleged Desire to Comply Voluntarily with § 5000A Is Not an Injury-in-Fact.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Individual Plaintiffs Cannot Manufacture Standing by Purchasing Health Insurance to “Comply” with § 5000A	14
3. The Individual Plaintiffs’ Generalized Disagreement with § 5000A Is Not a Concrete and Particularized Injury	17
III. THE STATES LACK STANDING BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT INJURED BY § 5000A.....	18
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 594 F. Supp. 92 (D.D.C. 1984).....	27
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v.</i> <i>Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	27
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	21
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	25
<i>Cable v. Rogers</i> , 3 Bulst. 312, 81 Eng. Rep. 259 (K.B. 1625).....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Ohio</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	25
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	22
<i>Doe v. Duling</i> , 782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC) Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Hardin v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968).....	11
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	1, 9, 18
<i>Joint Heirs Fellowship Church v. Akin</i> , 629 F. App'x 627 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	12
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Coll. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	27
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v.</i> <i>Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	14
<i>Plunderbund Media, L.L.C. v. DeWine</i> , 753 F. App’x 362 (6th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	12, 13, 16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5, 26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	13, 19
<i>TC Heartland LLC v.</i> <i>Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	10
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Texas v. United States (DAPA)</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally</i> <i>divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for</i> <i>Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	3, 7, 17
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	11

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(H)26
25 U.S.C. § 160126
26 U.S.C. § 4980H23
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1)(A)(ii)21
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1)(A)(iii)21
26 U.S.C. § 6055	19, 23, 24, 25
26 U.S.C. § 6055(a)20
26 U.S.C. § 6056	19, 23, 24, 25
26 U.S.C. § 6056(a)20
26 U.S.C. § 6056(d)23
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)26
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1st ed. 1768) . . .	5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	10
Brian Charles Lea, <i>Situational Severability</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 735 (2017).	26-27
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Policies for People Under Age 65: 2018-2028</i>	6
F. W. Maitland, <i>The Forms of Action at Common Law</i> (1929).	5
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Questions and Answers on Information Reporting by Health Coverage Providers</i> (Section 6055).	23
Kevin C. Walsh, <i>The Ghost that Slayed the Mandate</i> , 64 Stan. L. Rev. 55 (2012)	27
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i>	6
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054	<i>passim</i>
